A. Component Unit Debt

The Code of Virginia establishes the School Board as a legal entity holding title to all school assets but having no taxing authority. The
County must issue debt through bond referendum, Virginia Public School Authority or Literary Fund.

Therefore, the School Board assets are included in the component unit column while the debts related to those assets are included in the
Primary Government – Governmental Activities column on Exhibit 1. On June 30, 2025, the County has outstanding debt of $946,653
reflected in the Primary Government – Governmental Activities column on Exhibit 1 as a reduction to the unrestricted net position of the
County.

Similarly, assets of the ADC are included in the component unit column, while the debts related to those assets are included in the Primary
Government – Governmental Activities column on Exhibit 1. On June 30, 2025, the County has outstanding debt of $16,687 reflected in

Illustration 9-5
Business-Type Activities – Changes in Long-Term Liabilities

June 30, 2025
June 30, 2024
as previously

reported
July 1, 2024
as restated* Additions Reductions

Ending
Balance

Due in
More Than

One Year
Due Within

One Year

Revenue bonds $  2,160  2,160 - (725)  1,435  670 765
Unamortized premium on
  issuance of revenue bonds 290 290 - (97) 193 96 97
Revenue bonds, net 2,450 2,450 - (822) 1,628 766 862

Accrued closure liabilities (Note 11) 33,198 33,198 5,160 - 38,358 37,203 1,155
Net pension liabilities (Note 12) 1,611 1,611 5,348 (4,638) 2,321 2,321 -
Net OPEB liabilities (Note 13) 610 610 532 (517) 625 625 -
Compensated absences 441 717 145 (96) 766 712 54

Total $ 38,310 38,586 11,185 (6,073) 43,698 41,627 2,071

* See Note 1S for information regarding the County’s implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, which affected the
recognition and measurement of compensated absences reported in governmental activities.

Illustration 9-6
Component Units – Changes in Long-Term Liabilities

June 30, 2025

June 30, 2024
as previously

reported
July 1, 2024
as restated* Additions Reductions

Ending
Balance

Due in
More Than

One Year

Due
Within

One Year

School Board:
Pollution remediation $ 1,048 1,048 1,648 (1,843) 853 - 853
Lease liabilities - - 17,811 (3,827) 13,984 9,531 4,453
Subsciption liabilities 31,919 31,919 10,088 (12,217) 29,789 21,375 8,414
Claims liabilities 20,136 20,136 146,370 (143,064) 23,442 8,361 15,081
Net pension liabilities (Note 12) 735,197 735,197 352,088 (401,254) 686,031 686,031 -
Net OPEB liabilities (Note 13) 128,296 128,296 33,336 (40,083) 121,549 121,549 -
Compensated absences 45,183 86,754 15,055 101,809 67,704 34,105

Total School Board component unit 961,779 1,003,350 576,396 (602,288) 977,457 914,551 62,906
Adult Detention Center:

Net pension liabilities (Note 12) 10,748 10,748 8,502 (7,262) 11,988 11,988 -
Net OPEB liabilities (Note 13) 2,367 2,367 8,032 (7,407) 2,992 2,992 -
Compensated absences 4,411 7,164 6,505 (6,198) 7,471 7,053 418

Total Adult Detention Center component unit 17,526 20,279 23,039 (20,867) 22,451 22,033 418
Total $ 979,305 1,023,629 599,435 (623,155) 999,908 936,584 63,324

* See Note 1S for information regarding the County’s implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, which affected the recognition
and measurement of compensated absences reported in governmental activities.

100

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

the Primary Government – Governmental Activities column on Exhibit 1 as a reduction to the unrestricted net position of the County,
respectively that relates to the Adult Detention Center.

To assist the readers in understanding this relationship and to reflect the total entity’s financial condition more accurately, a total Reporting

[…]

Prince William County Line of Duty Act (LODA) Trust Fund Plan

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

162

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Changes in Net LODA OPEB Asset (NOA). Illustration 13-36 presents the changes in net pension asset from June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025.

Sensitivity of the Net LODA OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate. Illustration 13‐37 presents the net OPEB asset of the County LODA
Plan using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the Net LODA OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate. Illustration 13-38 presents the net OPEB asset of
the County LODA plan using the current Healthcare Cost Trend Rate of 7.50% base with 4.04% ultimate, Virginia LODA premiums and the
Medicare B premiums, as well as the net OPEB asset calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one percentage point lower
(3.04%) and one percentage point higher (5.04%) than the current rate.

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position ‐ Increase

(Decrease) Net OPEB Asset

Balances on June 30, 2024 for FY 2024 $  20,958  27,455  (6,497)

Changes for the year:
Service cost  1,864  - 1,864
Interest  1,504  - 1,504
Differences between expected and actual experience  137  - 137
Changes in assumptions  - -  -
Contributions ‐ employer  - 2,712  (2,712)
Net investment income  - 3,809  (3,809)
Benefit payments, including refund of employee contributions  (1,218) (1,218)  -

Net changes  2,287  5,303  (3,016)

Balances on June 30, 2025 for FY 2025 $ 23,245 32,758 (9,513)

Illustration 13‐36
Prince William County Line of Duty Act (LODA) Trust Fund Plan

Changes in Net OPEB Asset

1.00% Decrease
 (5.75%)

Current Discount
 Rate (6.75%)

1.00% Increase
 (7.75%)

County's Net OPEB  (Asset) $   (7,000)   (9,513)   (11,647)

Illustration 13‐37
Prince William County Line of Duty Act (LODA) Trust Fund Plan
Sensitivity of Net OPEB  Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

June 30, 2025

1.00% Decrease
(3.04%)

Current Discount Rate
(4.04%)

5.04% Increase
(4.94%)

County's Net OPEB Asset  $   (12,889)   (9,513)   (5,364)

Illustration 13‐38
Prince William County Line of Duty Act Plan (LODA Plan)

Sensitivity of Net OPEB  Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
June 30, 2025

163

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to the LODA Plan. For the year ended
June 30, 2025, the County recognized OPEB expense of $299. On June 30, 2025, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the sources displayed in Illustration 13-39.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in the County LODA Plan’s
OPEB expense in future reporting periods as shown in Illustration 13-40.

C. Prince William County School Board’s (Schools’) Other Post-Employment (OPEB) Plans

Prince William County Schools, a component unit of the County, maintains three OBB Plans; two Virginia Retirement (VRS) plans, and one
plan that participates in the OPEB Master Trust Fund:

• VRS Group Life Insurance Program (GLI)
• VRS Health Insurance Credit Program (HIC)
• OPEB Master Trust Plan

o Prince William County Public Schools Retiree Medical Program (Master Trust – School Board Premium Plan)

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $   429   7,398